JEWS IN
SVOBODA’S
ARMY IN
THE
'SOVIET
UNION

Czechoslovak Jewry’s
Fight Against the Nazis
During World War i1

ERICH KULKA

b

INSTITUTE OF
Lanham ® New York ® London CONTEMPORARY JEWRY




Contents

Foreword by Prof. Yehuda Bauer
Acknowledgements

List of Abbreviations

Introduction: The Jews of Czechoslovakia

1. The Formation of the Military Group and
the Czechoslovak Legion in Poland
The Quarrel over Leadership, and the
Beginning of the Czechoslovak Revolt Abroad
The Refugees
The Economic Group
The Political Group
The Military Group
The Leadership of the Czechoslovak Resistance
Movement in Poland
The Czechoslovak Diplomatic Corps in Poland
and its Attitude to the Jewish Refugees from
Czechslovakia
Jews in the Czechslovak Military Group and
the Czechslovak Legion

2. The Czechoslovak Legion in Poland and
in Soviet Internment
The Initial Appearance of the Czechslovak
Legion in the War
Battles During the Retreat
The Czechoslovak Legion in Soviet Captivity
The End of the Czechoslovak Legion

30
33

41

41
45
51
60



CONTENTS

3. Czechoslovak Jews in the Soviet Camps 65
The Jewish Refugees in Russia 65
The Political Refugees 73
The Refugees from the German Concentration
Camp of Nisko 78
In the Russian Slave Labor Camps ' 85

4. The Jews and the First Czechoslovak
Battalion in Buzuluk 103

The Czechoslovak Resistance Movement
Abroad during the Ribbentrop-Molotov Pact 103
The Status of the Czechoslovak Legion in

Russia 108
Beginnings in Buzuluk 110
The Recruiting of Volunteers for the First
Independent Czechoslovak Battalion 120
The Role of Jewish Women in the Czechoslovak
Units 130
Conclusion 133
5. The Battle for Sokolovo 137
Preparations for the Battle 137
To the Front 147 .
The Battle 162
The Fallen, the Wounded, and the Heroes 184
After the Battle 204
6. The First Czechoslovak Brigade 215
The Reserve Regiment in Buzuluk 215
The Hungarian Slave Labor Camps 221
In the Russian POW Camps 236
The Struggle for Control of the Brigade 251
The Brigade Prepares for Battle 260
The Battles for Kiev 275
The Czechoslovak Army Corps in Russia 293

7. The Second Czechoslovak Brigade—The
Paratroopers’ Brigade 309

vi



CONTENTS

8. The Czechoslovak Army Corps in Russia
The Establishment of the Independent
Czechoslovak Army Corps
The Operation at Dukla
On the Way to the Homeland
Epilogue

Footnotes

Selected Bibliography

Appendix I: List of Jewish Recipients of the
Sokolovo Battle Medal

Appendix II: List of Jewish Soldiers Killed in
the Battle of Sokolovo

Appendix III: Additional List of Jewish
Soldiers Killed in Sokolovo

Appendix IV: Czechoslovak Jewish
Recipients of Soviet Military Medals

Index of Names
Index of Places

vii

319

319
333
351
377

383
407

411
413

415

417

421
429



