JEWS IN SVOBODA'S **ARMY IN** THE SOVIET **UNION**

Czechoslovak Jewry's Fight Against the Nazis During World War II

ERICH KULKA



Lanham • New York • London



Contents

Foreword by Prof. Yehuda Bauer	ix
Acknowledgements	xi
List of Abbreviations	
Introduction: The Jews of Czechoslovakia	
1. The Formation of the Military Group and the Czechoslovak Legion in Poland <i>The Quarrel over Leadership, and the</i> <i>Beginning of the Czechoslovak Revolt Abroad</i>	1
The Refugees	7
The Economic Group	13
The Political Group	16
The Military Group	18
The Leadership of the Czechoslovak Resistance Movement in Poland The Czechoslovak Diplomatic Corps in Poland and its Attitude to the Jewish Refugees from	27
Czechslovakia	30
Jews in the Czechslovak Military Group and the Czechslovak Legion	33
2. The Czechoslovak Legion in Poland and	
in Soviet Internment The Initial Appearance of the Czechslovak	41
Legion in the War	41
Battles During the Retreat	45
The Czechoslovak Legion in Soviet Captivity	51
The End of the Czechoslovak Legion	60

•

.

CONTENTS

1

3.	Czechoslovak Jews in the Soviet Camps The Jewish Refugees in Russia The Political Refugees The Refugees from the German Concentration	65 65 73
	Camp of Nisko In the Russian Slave Labor Camps	78 85
4.	The Jews and the First Czechoslovak	00
	Battalion in Buzuluk The Czechoslovak Resistance Movement	103
	Abroad during the Ribbentrop-Molotov Pact The Status of the Czechoslovak Legion in	103
	Russia	108
	Beginnings in Buzuluk	110
	The Recruiting of Volunteers for the First	
	Independent Čzechoslovak Battalion	120
	The Role of Jewish Women in the Czechoslovak	
	Units	130
	Conclusion	133
5.	The Battle for Sokolovo	137
•	Preparations for the Battle	137
	To the Front	147
	The Battle	162
	The Fallen, the Wounded, and the Heroes	184
	After the Battle	204
6.	The First Czechoslovak Brigade	215
	The Reserve Regiment in Buzuluk	215
	The Hungarian Slave Labor Camps	221
	In the Russian POW Camps	236
	The Struggle for Control of the Brigade	251
	The Brigade Prepares for Battle	260
	The Battles for Kiev	275
	The Czechoslovak Army Corps in Russia	293
7.	The Second Czechoslovak Brigade—The	
	Paratroopers' Brigade	309

8. The Czechoslovak Army Corps in Russia The Establishment of the Independent	319
Czechoslovak Army Corps	319
The Operation at Ďukla	333
On the Way to the Homeland	351
Epilogue	377
Footnotes	
Selected Bibliography	407
Appendix I: List of Jewish Recipients of the Sokolovo Battle Medal	411
Appendix II: List of Jewish Soldiers Killed in the Battle of Sokolovo	413
Appendix III: Additional List of Jewish Soldiers Killed in Sokolovo	415
Appendix IV: Czechoslovak Jewish Recipients of Soviet Military Medals	417
Index of Names	421
Index of Places	429